

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/12/2018 8:00 AM
No. 35549-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RICARDO DIMAS, Appellant

THE HONORABLE JUDGE MICHAEL G. MCCARTHY

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF YAKIMA COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JUDGE MICHAEL MCCARTHY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT	14
A.	The Court Committed Prejudicial Error By Providing A First Aggressor Instruction Which The Facts Did Not Legally Support.	14
1)	Mr . Dimas Did Not Intentionally Provoke A Belligerent Response From Hargett.....	16
2)	There Was No Conflicting Evidence	19
3)	Mr. Dimas Did Not Draw A Weapon First.....	23
B.	The State Did Not Disprove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Mr. Dimas Lawfully Acted In Self-Defense.	25
C.	The Prosecutor Committed Prejudicial Misconduct By Misstating The Facts And The Law During Closing Arguments.....	29
D.	The Trial Court Violated Dimas’s Double Jeopardy Protections When It Failed To Vacate The Second Degree Murder Conviction In Count 2 and The Unlawful Possession of a Firearm in Count 5.	35
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984)	26
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015)	29
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 144 Wn.App. 85, 180 P.3d 885 (2008).	16
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983)	25
<i>State v. Bea</i> , 162 Wn.App. 570, 254 P.3d 948 (2011)	15
<i>State v. Bland</i> , 128 Wn.App. 511, 116 P.3d 428 (2005)	17
<i>State v. Clafflin</i> , 38 Wn.App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984)	34
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996)	34
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005)	24
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)	25
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996)	29
<i>State v. George</i> , 161 Wn.App. 86, 249 P.3d 202 (2011)	26
<i>State v. Gotcher</i> , 52 Wn.App. 350, 759 P.2d 1216 (1988)	32
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).	25
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	28
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)	15
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 57 Wn.App. 95, 786 P.2d 847 (1990)	15
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	33
<i>State v. Reeder</i> , 46 Wn.2d 888, 285 P.2d 884 (1955)	33
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999)	15

<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn.App. 359,864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	29
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438,258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	29
<i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wn.App. 610,217 P.3d 377 (2009)	30
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 142 Wn.2d 838,15 P.3d 145 (2001)	25
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 112 Wn.App. 390, 49 P.3d 935 (2002).....	37
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237(1997).....	27
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn.App. 724,265 P.3d 191 (2011)	34
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn.App. 138,104 P.3d 61 (2005).....	37
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)	29
<i>State v. Wasson</i> , 54 Wn.App. 156, 772 P.2d 1039 (1989).....	16
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 81 Wn.App. 739, 916 P.2d 445 (1996)	32
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 26 Wn.2d 468,174 P.2d 553 (1946)	14
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643,160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	36
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wn. App. 191,156 P.3d 309 (2007)	27

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed. 368 (1970)..	25
---	----

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(9)	35
RCW 9A.04.110(12)	16
RCW 9A.16.050.	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend.5.....	29
U.S. Const. Amend.6.....	29
Wash. Const. art. 1, §9.....	36
Wash. Const. Art. I § 22	29
